pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN'I_'AL PROTECTION
BETHLEHEM DISTRICT QFFICE

April 29, 2015

Lower Saucon Township Manager
3700 Old Philadelphia Pike
Bethlehem, PA 18015

Attn: Mr. Jack Cahalan
Re: - TESI PA Bethlehem Landfill

Permit # 100020
Lower Saucon Township, Northampton County

Dear Mr. Cahalan:

Please find enclosed a copy of the report of an inspection performed by this District Office at the
IESI PA Bethlehem Landfill, located in your municipality. A copy of the inspection report is
being provided to you pursuant to the provisions of Section 1101¢a) (1) of Act 101, the
Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act of 1988.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 610-861-2150.

Sincerely,

Jessica Wagoner
_ g Solid Waste Specialist
' EVaste Management Program
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A540-FM-BWM0131  6/2005 :
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

0 . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION inspection 1D 2364956
L : - BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT S E—
P.O. BOX 8472, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8472 " Field Code NA

INSPECTION REPORT - MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL

Site |.D. 255983 Telephone # 610-317-3200

Site Name |ES| PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL - Operator Name [ES!| PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

Address 2335 APPLEBUTTER RD Address 2335 APPLEBUTTER RD

BETHLEHEM, PA 18015 BETHLEHEM, PA 18015

Municipality 8924 LOWER SAUCON County NORTHAMPTON

Responsible Official SAMUEL DONATO, JR. : Title PA DISTRICT MANAGER

Person Interviewed AL SCHLEYER Title COMPLIANCE MANAGER

Inspector Jessica Wagoner Title Solid Waste Specialist

eFACTS ID# PF 268729 SF 266826

Comment: Add|t|0nal efacts # 2355229, 2356965 2361304, 2361311, 2361314, 2364960, &2358162

Inspection Date: 4 /2172015 Type: Routine Complete  Results:” Violations Resolved: ro
{Complaint Noted

Permit Expiration Date: 4/17 /2023 Days/Week Operated: 6 Max. Daily Volume: 1800

1 - No Violation Observed 2 - Not-Applicable 3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non-Compliance

2134 ¢ 'REVISION -
GENERAL _PROVISIONS
B [Tl Required insurance in effect (expiration date 12/31/2015 [ | 271.371 1
OO Operation in accordance with approved plans and permit. []1273.201(c)2) 2
B (|| Operation within permit boundaries {vertical and horizontal). 3 | 273.201(c)(2) 3
YOIl Disposal Timing and sequence as per Section 273.112(1). ] | 273.201(c)(2) 4
B ICICHC| No unapproved wastes or liguids. ] | 273.201(d)-(m) 5
[IT3C]| isolation distances are adhered to. [ | 273.202(a) 6
B ICICMCH Facilities certification requirements followed. [1 | 273.203(a), (b) 7
X [CIC2C] written Department approval of new construction prior to waste disposal. [ | 273.203(c) 8
DAILY -OPERATIONS ,
X [CEC]| Proper signs posted. ' [ | 273.211(a) 9 .
]| site perimeter clearty marked and grid coordinate system in use. O | 273.311(b)-(d) 10
KOO0 E«;?F;?;st;r’:ers snstailed around site and access controlled when attendant [] | 273.212(3)-() 11
[Tl Access roads maintained and negotiable by collection vehicles. [ | 273.213(a)-(i) 12
X CICIC| Approved means of measuring and inspected waste utilized. [ | 273.214(a), (b) 13
CIE| Adequate equipment on-site and stand-by equipment available. [ | 273.215(a), (b) 14
IO Vehicles directed promptly to unloading area and promptly unloaded. [ | 273.216(a), (b) 15
=1 00 D ggmi:-vaste sprea-d and compacted as approved by Departme.nt as part of O 273.216(3) : ”
Operator implements fugitivg air cpntaminant control/measures and_prevents
||| 2 onms s sl g po exceedng of sl 36 iy ) | srooy |
emissions from facility.
O DO ggfn:;?ttor complies with AII’ Quality Plan approval and Air quality Operating O | 273.217(0) 1 18
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2540-FM-BWMO0131  6/2006

Site Name
ID Number
Date

IES] PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

42115

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont’d)
1 - No Viclation Observed 2 - Not-Applicable . 3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non—Compliance

1] , : ATTAGHED | CITATION "~ | ITEM"
DAILY OPERATIONS (Cont’d) '
DA J[L1[[3! Operator does not cause or allow attraction, harborage, or breeding of vector. L] | 273.218(a) - 19
[ 1 1[X|[]| Operator implements nuisance minimization and control plan. ] | 273.218(b)}(1) 20
Operator performs regular, frequent, and comprehensive site inspections to
i reduce potential for offsite odors. - L1 | 273.218(b)(2) 21
Operator promptly addresses and correct problems and deficiencies discovered .
2 S during inspections. [ | 273.218(0)3) 22
Operator implements nuisance minimization and control plan fo minimize and
’ control other conditions harmful to the environment or public heailth, or which
o] create safety hazards, odors, dirt, noise, unsightliness and other public L1 | 273.218(c) 23
nuisances.
Operator does not receive solid waste at a landfill in excess of the maximum or
XN average daily volume approved in the permit. 7 O | 273.221(a) 24
DA[C1C]| Operator implements radiation protection action plan. ] | 273.223(a) 25
Operator monitors incoming waste in accordance with Department's guidance
[J{J{| or in a manner at least as protective of the environment, facility staff and public [] | 273.223(b). 26
health and safety. - -
Radiation detector elements shall be-as close as practical to wasteload and in :
i appropriate geometry to monitor the waste. L1 } 273.223(c). 27
Operator has portable radiation monitors capable of determining the dose rate
XICICT] and presence of contamination of a vehicle that has caused an alarm. Upon [ | 273.223(d) 28
_ exceedance of alarm level, a radiological survey of the vehicle is performed. :
Operator notifies Department immediately and isolates vehlcle when radiation
Ejm . dose rates are exceeded, L1 | 273.223() 29
' Monitoring equipment is calibrated at frequency specnﬂed by manufaciurer, but '
DI not less than once a year. [ | 273.223(h 30
If radioactive material is detected, vehicle containing material shall not leave _
(| facility without written Department approval and an authorized federal [T | 273.223(g) 31
- | Department of Transportation exemption form. _ _ g :
Uniform cover of the approved daily cover material is placed on exposed solid :
DALIL][C]| waste at the end of each working day or at the end of every 24 hours, [] | 273.232(a) 32
whichever interval is less. :
CHEIK L] i intermediate cover requires revegetation, it is established within 30 days. [] | 273.233(e) 33
Slopes constructed during daily landfilling and intermediate cover activities may :
bILII not exceed 50 percent, [ | 273.233() 34
.| Operator does not cause or allow waste poliution within or outside the site from ‘
AL operation of the facility. [ | 278.241(2)c) 38
Operator has restored or replaced adversely affected water supply with an '
LI alternative source of like quantity and quality. D 273.245(a) 36
O[O0 Temporary water supply is provided within 48 hours. [ | 273.245(b) 37
IR Permanent water supply is provided within 90 days. [ | 273.245(c) 38
]| No waste 15 feet of inside top of the lined perimeter berm. O | 273.252(e) 39
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2540-FM-BWMO131

1 - No Violation Observed

6/2008
Site Name
iD Number
Date

[ES| PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

4/21115

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd)

3 - Not-Determined 4 - Non~Comp|ianee '

2 - Not-Applicable

DAlLY OPERATIONS (Contmued)
: Lined perimeter berm 4 ft. high constructed and maintained along edge of the
KN fined disposal area. [ | 2732520 40
C1J|C]| Edge of liner clearly marked. ] | 273.252(g) 41
— Alternate leachate recirculation method may be used if approved if one of the ‘
LI liner systems is a composite liner. L] | 273.274(b) 42
Underground pipes used to transport\ leachate fo leachate storage.
B O1IC]| impoundments or tanks equipped with secondary containment or comply with [T} | 273.275(g) 43
245,445,
— Operator isolates coal seams, coal oufcrops and coal refuse from waste
Wiz M| deposits fo prevent combustion of waste and damage to liner. ' o D] 27sen@ a4
M| Mine openings within site sealed as approved by Department. ] | 273.291(b) 45 -
< Operator implements plan for controlling potential damage from subsndence :
X0 submitted and approved under 273.120. [1 | 273.29%(c) .46
Landfill designed, constructed, maintained and operated to prevent and .
(1 BA1T]| minimize potential for fire, explosion, or release of solid waste constituents into [] j 273.301 47
air, water, or soil of the Commonweaith.
Emergency equipment including portable fire extinguishers, fire control
equipment, spilt control equipment, and decontamination equipment available.
X For fire equipment requiring water, facility has a water supply of or adequate L 273'_302(3) 48
quantity and pressure to supply the equipment.
B[ Emergency equipment tested and maintained. ] | 273.302(c) 49
< Adequate space maintained to allow unobstructed movement of emergency
H . personnel and equipment. [ | 273.302(d) - 50
T 1R Litter controlied/collected and barriers/fences in place. [] | 273.220(a)-(c) 51
COVER/SLOPES/REVEGETATION
o . : : 273.232(b),
1] l:] B4| Dailyfintermediate cover meets performance and design reqmrements. | 273.233(b). (c) 52
3| Minimum 5 day supply of daily and intermediate cover maintained on-site. [ gggggg) & 53
RIC1E7O| Intermediate cover applied within time limits. [ | 273.233(a) 54
BACTCIE]| Intermediate slopes do not exceed 50%. [ | 273.232(d) 55
RIOICIL| Cap placed over entire surface of final [ift meets performance standards. - 273.234(a)}{1 56
PR
i i des i . applied within ti
0 D III:I;:I?; cover meets pefformance and design requirements; applied within time [ | 273.234(b)-(e) 57
DATIC]| Final slopes stable and erosion controlled. [] | 273.234(f) 58
DI Final slopes graded 3-15% or terraced to 33% as approved (] | 273.234(g) 59
[([0|X O Minimum revegetation and successful revegetation requirements adhered to. ] gggggg:g'(@)& 60
WATER QUALITY PROTECTION - ) '
BIT10| Surface and groundwater treatment facilities properly operated and maintained. [ | 273.241(b) 61
- L 273.242(b)(1) &
(1C1§71| Surface water percolation mlnlmlzedlprevented. O | 273234 @) 62
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25640-FM-BWMO131

6/2005
Site Name
ID Number
Date

IES| PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

4/2115

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont’d)

1 - No Violation Observed 2- Not-ApplicabIe

3 Not Determmed 4- Non-Compllance

szngg.f~wa:--f--:~~a

| o = COM,'JENTS CHAPTER | LINE'
112(3 |4 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS _ 7" ATTACHED “CITATION ATEMY
Soil erosion and sedimentation controls designed and implemented as per '
LRI approved plans; gullies over nine inches repaired. [ | 273.242(a)(c) 63
00 Sedimentation ponds and discharge structures designed, constructed, M 273.243(a)-(g) & 64
operated, and maintained in accordance with Chapters 273, 102, and 105. 273,244 :
LINER SYSTEM .
L1 Liner system designed, constructed, operated, and maintained when required. ] | 273.251(a), (b) 65
: Edge of liner requirements adhered to (i.e., no waste within 25 feet if adjacent ' B
LI[C1C) liner, 4 feet high lined berm, to prevent lateral escape of leachate, adequate [ | 273.252(d) 66
spacing on inside of berm to coilect stormwater and sediment).
XIH[CT§]| Leachate detection zone monitored weekly. ‘ ] | 273.255(c) 67
Protective cover protects primary liner and leachate collection system and
RILIEE] allows free flow of leachate into the collection system. L1 | 273.257(a) 68
DAILI[3I]| Protective cover meets minimum requirements and at least 18 inches thick. [1 | 273.257(b) 69
Leachate collection system within profective cover meets minimum
S I requirements. [] | 273.258(a), (b) 70
— Barrier designed, constructed and maintained as required to prevent fateral
. migration of leachate off-site in surface mined areas. [ | 273.259(a)d) 7
PAI[C]] 8 feet of select waste placed over protective cover. [] | 273.260 73
. - LEACHATE TREATMENT
DI} Leachate collected and handled through Department approved method(s). [] | 273.272(a)-(c) 74
XI[[J[J; Leachate transportation requirements adhered to. ] | 273.273(a)-(c) 75
K[|} Cessation of site operation if alternate leachate handling not available. ] | 273.273(d) 76
o Leachate treatment system permitted and fully operational at least 3 years'
L] hefore closure. [l | 273.273(e) "
L IXJ1[| Leachate recirculation in accordance with regulations. O] | 273.274(1)-(4) 78
Leachats collection and storage systems on—szte have capaCIty of 30 days or
] i 250,000 gallons, whichever is greater,’ O | 273.275(k( 79
B[] Leachate flow rate measured daily; analyzed quarterly. [ | 273.276(a)-(b) 80
XICICJ[]| Department notified when remedial action(s) required. O | 273.277(1)-(4) 81
WATER QUALITY MONITORING
[ 1{1[[1| Approved monitoring system instailed and maintained. ] 2‘7;}%821352)’ (b) 82
Quarteriy and annual monitoring requirements adhered to and results submitted 273.284 &
DI pepartment within time constraints. U | 273285 83
DAL 11| Groundwater assessment plan submitted and implement as required. 1 | 273.286(a)-(g) 84
BAT1{T][C]| Groundwater abatement plan submitted and implemented as required. [ | 273.287(a)-{f) 85
RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING
_ : . 273.288 &
BH_1{_1[L]| Operational records maintained, available and submitted as required. ] | 273.311- 86
273.313
‘ Daily Operational Records kept in accordance with regulatlons for the life of the
D] facility bond or longer if necessary. L | 273.311(d) 87
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2540-FM-BWMO0131

6/2005
Site Name
ID Number
Date

IES|I PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

100020

421115

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd)

1 - No Violation Observed 2- Not-AppIicable

3 Not Determmed 4 Non-Compllance :

STATUS.. | e oo :,.[._ T ‘.;;,MMENTS‘. “CHAPTER | LINE
1(21314 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS CTa Rl D UATTAGHED. | Ll CITATION s lTEM
B3 Operator submits quarterly operation report. 3 | 273.312 88
53I01[3I0] operator submits annual operation report with fee. [] |273.313 89
1 MINERALS AND GAS L1
(JOICK| Gas venting and monitoring in accordance with approved plans. [1 | 273.292(a)-(d) 90
< [ 11| Combustible gas levels not exceeded. [ i 273.292(e) 91
M| Forced gas venting if required. [] | 273.292(f) 92
DO Sﬁ;;;govery conducted as per approved plan and §273 293, lncludmg annual 0 | 273.203(a), () 93
~ EMERGENGCY PROCEDURES
Il Contingeney plan implemented if there is an emergency. (] | 273.303(a)-(c) 94
RECYCLING
| | ] gr;zr?‘g:g) shall saivage and recycle waste in accord with recycling plan. [ | 273.331(a) 95
I S g ooy ety s s e i [z | o
I} Salvaged materiats stored in an approved area or transported offsite. 1 1]273.331(c) g7
| Drop off center established for at least three recyclables. ] :273.332(a) 98
pa | B o ot roeny e, o e or seher, opon o a8 5 | sz ) | 9
53 Approved public notice of availability of drop off center availability is provided. [ | 273.332(d) 100
s | 0 e Jeen 1 eeh yar, sprstr e iy 0 wiis o 5 |z | 11
. SPECIAL HANDLING AND RESIDUAL WASTES
L] Special handling and residual wastes disposed with prior Department approval, M '273 501 102
7 and in accordance with permit and Chapter 273. ‘ ’
DALY infectious waste disposal restrictions adhered to. [1 | 273.511(a)-(d) | 103
W Chemotherapeutic waste disposal restrictions adhered to. [ | 273512 104
KL sewage sludge co-disposal and monofill requirements followed. ] | 273.513 105
AL sewage sludge sampling requirements adhered to and sludge meets standards O | 273.513(0) 108
for control of pathogens, vectors, and odors. '
X L] g;f,:&ie;izc?‘:in::g:;z?; ;\ﬁ:tce incineration ash in landfill or landfill cell that meets 7 | 273.514(a) 107
[T Ash residue disposal in dedicated tandfill or fandfill cell unless co-disposal in O 973,51 a) 108
accordance with Chapter 273 (including leachability treatment). )
DAL Ash residue covered immediately or as approved by the Department. [ | 273.514(c) 109
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25640-FM-BWMO0131  6/2005

Site Name
ID Number
Date

IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

< 100020

4121115

INSPECTION REPORT — MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL {Cont'd)

1 - No Violation Observed 2 - Not-Applicable 3 - Not-Determined ~ 4 - Non-Compiiance

Insurer (company name} _Greenwich Insurance Co
Expiration Date: 12/31/15

e T TR R IR R S S IR Ry A S SIS Ut L COMMENTS -Gk R i D
A|2{3|4| - - . - GENERALREQUIREMENTS = "' "“: ' " aT7acien | - CITATION
BONDING AND INSURANCE
FLLILIC]| Bond filed with Department. _ 271.312 110
Bond maintained in an amount and with guarantees as required.
DI Bond amount $ 271.333(b) 111
Phased deposit due date. _ /  /
Proof of a commercial policy of liability insurances submitted to the Department
as specified by 271.374.
B |CICL| Policy #GEC002511808 271.374. 112
\ ‘

DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDBDDDDD
[ ) o) o o o o

|| o o o o o o o o o o o o

e o o o o o o o o o o o o

OooooooopoooooooooopoopDoooooo

g Piinled on Recycled Papet
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2510-FM-BWNMO0129  6/2005 : COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

h DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

L T BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
) INSPECTION REPORT COMMENTS
Date of Inspection  4/21/15 : Identification Number- 160200

Company/Facility/Site Name  1ESI PA Bethlehem Landifill

On April-21, 2015 Jessica Wagoner {this inspector} conducted a routine complete inspection at IESI PA Bethlehem
Landfill {IESI). At the time of this inspection Ms. Tara Quinlivan, Air Quality Specialist, and Ms. Brandi Thear, AQ
Environmental Trainee, were conducting a routine partial surface monitoring inspection at |ESI. Mr. Allen Schleyer,
Compliance Manager, was present on behalf of IESI.

The weather at this time was described as 55.4° F, SW wind @ 13.8mph, 58% humidity, and mostly cloudy.

Prior to entering the landfilt an odor patrol was conducted in the surrounding areas. No landfil! related odors were
detected offsite. A copy of the odor patrol log is attached. '

Site Tour

During the site tour it was noted that the flare was operating at 2677 scfm and 1672° F, landfill gas was also being
sent Bethlehem Renewabie Energy (BRE).

The working face was located in Cells 48/4D Stage 2. Multiple trucks were ohserved unloading throughout this
inspection. ' ‘ ‘

Mr. Schieyer informed this inspector that Air Care installed a small odor neutralizer system and it is being operated
on a trial basis. 1ESI has the existing North mister line thawed and in working condition, the status of the South line
was unknown at this time. JESI plans to add approximately one thousand feet of additional mister line, but a
Request for Determination (RFD) needs to be completed prior to installation. Mr. Schleyer also informed this
inspector that the generator for the mister line went down last week and is not back online yet.

It was noted that the western slope was being graded and grass seed was being applied. This inspector inquired
about IESI’s plans to seed and muich the intermediate slopes. Mr. Schleyer said that this issue is being discussed
internally at this time.

While accompanying the Department’s Air Quality (AQ) staff during the surface monitoring inspection, landfill gas
odors were detected along the top of the landfill, and the southern and western siopes of the landfill. The landfilf
gas odors detected on the top of the landfill were light and varied in duration, The landfill gas odors detected along
the southern slope.were slight to moderate at times and varied in duration. The landfill gas odors detected along
the western slope in the area of new cell construction were moderate to strong and persistent. This inspector
noted that t‘he-'AQ staff recorded methane readings >500ppm in twenty cne areas. These areas included gas wells,
leachate cleanouts, condensate knockouts, and washouts in the int_erfnediate cover, Refer to the April 21, 2015 Air
Quality report for the resuits of the surface monitoring inspection.

While walking the slopes this inspector noted significant flagging of waste in the intermediate cover on the
southern slope. Moderate litter blown from the working face was also noted along the southern slope. A potential
leachate seep was noted east of EW 4-26. Some small washouts were noted on the southern slope. Leachate clean
out (LC-24) had a slow drip leak at the cap. Leachate clean out (LC-23) had some soil settlement under the pipe
causing a gap, landfill gas odors in this area were strong and the methane reading at this location was >10,000ppm.




This inspector notified IES! of the flagging, litter, washouts, potential leachate seep, and leaking leachate cleanout
and their need for attention as the intermediate cover is not meeting performance standards.

Records Review:

Daily tonnage- Records were reviewed from April 1-23. There did not appear to be any exceedances, nghest daily
tonnage was 1745.00 tpd.

Overweight trucks- Records were reviewed from Apl;il 1-23. IESI recorded 36 overweight trucks for this time
period.

Insurance- The policy expires 12/31/15.
Radiation detector calibration- The stationary and handheld detectors were calibrated 6/9/14.

Daily background checks- Records were not reviewed for April; they wil! be reviewed during the May routine
inspection.

Radiation hits- I[ESI had one hit since the last inspection.

Scale Calibration- The scale was calibrated on 12/30/14.

Leachate flow- Flow was not reviewed at this time and will be reviewed during the May routine inspection.

Odor PatrQI Logs- Logs were reviewed for dates that IES! staff conducted odor patrols.

Comglamts (efacts # 2355229 (3/27/15), #2356965 (3/31/15), #2361304 {4/9/15), #2361311 (4/10/15), #2361314
(4/14/15), and #2364960 (4/21/15)) |
Since the last routine complete inspection at IES| the Department has received 52 complaints. The complaints were
followed up with odor patrols conducted by the Department. JESV's dally operations records were reviewed for
these dates. Copies of the odor patrols are attached to this report.

IESI was provided with a list of the dates and times of these complaints so that IESI could provide mformatlon on

landfill gas being sent to the flare and to BRE at the time of the complaints..

Investigation of IESI and BRE Gas Management (efacts # 2358162}

N

On April 6, 2015 this inspector conducted a file review and compared dates of IESI odor com plaints with dates of
startup, shutdown, and malfunction (SSM} events at BRE. This inspector also included dates of

maintenance/activity at BRE that could potentially cause odors. A table is attached detailing the findings of the file
review,

At this time there does not appear to be a correlation between BRE SSM events and IESI odor complaints. This
inspector will continue to evaluate with the assistance of the Department’s Air Quality Program.




Violations

1. €St failed to operate the landfill in accordance with approved plans and permit, in violation of 25 Pa Code
§273.201 {c) (2).

2. IESI failed to maintain intermediate cover so as to prevent odors, and to cover solid waste after it is placed
without change in its properties and without regard to weather, in violation of 25 Pa Code §273.233 (b) {1}
and §273.233 (b) (2) '

3. IESI failed to irﬁpEement the gas control and menitoring plan approved under §273.171 (relating to the gas
monitoring and control plan}, in violation of 25 PA Code §273.292 (a). ‘

This concludes this inspection as three violations were noted.

.

- (Erhfived
" Person Interviewed  Sent via-First-€lass Mail 14 TG OO0 85305 ,LC{LLL[’ Date - 04/28/15

{Signature}

Sl nature)

inspector (//%’\0 K\M&mz ‘ _ Date 04/28/15
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IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
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Investigator: \ﬁmmm L4 <<§§ Date: W ‘U\\U\ _ _r.\v

IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL

Weather Conditions: ODOR PATROL SURVEY
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2 35vaugs

nvestio o %/ _ 1 IESI PA BETHLEHEM LANDFILL
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Wagoner,. Jessica

. From: . Schweitzer, Andrew
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 3:29 PM
To: Wagoner, Jessica

Subject: : FW: FYI from Patricia Hulsizer - odor dates in Steel City FW: Landfill Odors

Andrew Schweitzer | Air Quality District Supervisor
Department of Environmental Protection- '
Northeast Region - Bethlehem District

" 4530 Bath Pike | Bethlehem, PA 18017

Phone: 610.861.2143 | Fax: 610.861.2072
www.depweb,.state,pa.us '

From: Jim Birdsall {mailto:jbirdsall@hanovereng.com]

Sent: Saturday, April 04, 2015 12:4S PM

To: Schweitzer, Andrew

Subject: Fwd: FYI from Patricia Hulsizer - odor dates in Steel City FW: Landfill Odors

Dear Andy, Here is a list from one of the residents. Jim

From: "PMdelLeon” <pmdeleon@aol.com> :
To: manager@lowersaucontownship.org, "Leslie Huhn" <asstmgr@lowersaucontownship.org>, "linc freadwell"
<lincwork@verizon.net>

Cc: "James Birdsall" <jbirdsall@hanovereng.com>, "LLauressa McNemar" <imcnemarpe@verizon.net>, "Chris
Taylor" <ctaylor@hanovereng.com=, "Jake Schray” <jschray@hanovereng.com>, "Rich Sichler"
<rsichler@msn.com=>, "Patricia Hulsizer" <paha@ptd.net>, "Haz Hijazi" <thehijazis@hotmail.com>, "Donna
Louder" <dlouder2013@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, April 3, 2015 7:47:29 PM

Subject: FYI from Patricia Hulsizer - odor dates in Steel City FW: Landfill Odors

Hil
FYI

Thanks Patricia. Tam forwarding your email to the township manager, administration and landfill consultants/committee.

Pris deLeon
Email; delecn,Priscila@gmail.com, Cell: 610-216-0566

From: Priscilla delLeon [mailto:pdeleon@owersaucontownship.org]
Sent: Friday, April 3, 2015 7:12 PM

To: Priscilla delLeon

Subject: FW: Landfill Odors

_ Prisciio deleovy Councilwomanry
Lower Sacon Townshap '
Cell 610-216-0566




From: Patricia Hulsizer [paha@ptd.net]

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2015 11:20 AM

To: Ron Horiszny; Tom Maxfield; Glenn Kern; Priscilla delLeon; David Willard
. Subject: Landfill Odors

Listed below are the dates that an odor was detected in Steel City, Bethlehem PA. These are document with DEP,
supposedly, after numerous calls were placed.

February ‘

2/1/15 8:25 PM

2/9/15

2/11/15 8:38 PM

2/14/15 6:53 PM

2/18/15 6:43 AM

2/21/155:13 AM — 6:25 AM

2/24/15 7:34 AM —9:17 AM

2/26/15 6:53 PM

March :

3/3/15

3/10/15 3:44 PM

3/17/15 5:57 AM - 9:35 AM

3/20/15 6:54 AM —=%12 AM

3/25/15 6:34 AM —7:56 AM — 9:12 AM 4:24 PM — 5:30 PM
3/26/157:37 AM 7:37 AM — 8:51 AM

April

4/2/157:05 AM —7:50 AM — 8:25 AM - 8:50 AM




: Wagoner, Jessica

From: Allen Schleyer <aschleyer@iesi.com>
Sent: - Thursday, April 16, 2015 1.13 PM

To: ' Quinlivan, Tara; Wagoner Jessica

Ce - - Ken Minton

Subject: FW: Bethlehem Landfill SSM summary 3-15
"Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

The following is an update tc the BRE Gas Turbine Generator / IESI Flare activity.
We had the following LFG Flare and BRE turbine shut downs at Bethlehem Landfill. Auto-valves closed as designed for

each shutdown of the flare or turbine.

No odors were noted or odor complaints received by Bethlehem Landfill during the outage events BRE is currently
-operating as the primary GCCS with the landfill flare as back-up.

03/04/15 . Flare shutdown
Flare startup
Flare shutdown
Flare startup

Flare shutdown
Turbine startup
Flare startup

Turbine shutdown
Turbine startup
Turbine shutdown
Turbine startup

Turbine shutdown

Flare shuidown
Turbine startup
Flare startup
Flare shutdown

03/11/15

03/17/15

03/25/15
03/26/15

call out did not reset.
' ‘ Flare startup
called to troubleshoot and repair

Documentation is on file.

Al Schleyer

Compliance Manager

IESI
A Progressive Waste Solutions Company

T: 61.0-317-3200 Bethlehem
T: 717-709-1700 Blue Ridge
C: 484-357-3135

13:31
15:37
20:31
21:52
07:15
08:11
08:51
11:54
13:11
15:17
15:26
20755
00:20
00:59
01:35
01:36

12:01

To start turbine
Duration 2 hr 6 min
Hi temperature
Duration 1 hr 21 min
To start turbine
Duration 56 min
Duration 56 min then turbine running
Maintenance
Flare running
Protective shutdown
Flare running '
Protective shutdown
To start turbine
Duration 39 min
Duration 39 min then turbine running
auto re-start Low temp shutdown — no flame alarm

Turbine running - malfunction noted and SCS was




IESI PA Blue Ridge Landfill
PO Box 399
Scotland, PA 17254

IESI PA Bethlehem Landfill
2335 Apple Butter Road
Bethlehem, PA 18015

wWww.iesi.com




Wagoner; Jessica

From: Dee Raisner <dlraisner@iesi.com>

Sent: Friday, April 24, 2015 7:53 AM
To: © Wagoner, Jessica

Subject: " RE: IESI Inspection
Attachments: Scan 00L1.pdf

You are welcome and please do not apologize, | am here to help. See the attachment for the daily totals.

From: Wagoner, Jessica [mailto:jwagoner@pa.goyv]
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2015 7:21 AM

To: Dee Raisner

Subject: RE: IESI Inspection

Hi Dee,
First, thank you for getting this information to me so quickly!

For the daily tonnage, | am looking for the tonnage each day so that | can verify it did not exceed your daily limit. Could
you send the daily totals?

| apologize for creating extra work for you.

Thank you!
Jessica

From: Dee Raisner [mailto:dIraisner@iesi.com]
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2015 6:56 AM

To: Allen Schleyer ' .

Cc: Wagoner, Jessica

Subject: RE: IESI Inspection

1. Tonnage for April 1-April 23 is 23,339.69 tons
2. See attachment for overweight vehicles
3. Radiation—1 load info attached

If you need any additional information; please let me know and [ will forward it to you.
Dee

From: Alien Schleyer

Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2015 5:49 PM
To: Dee Raisner

Subject: FW: IESI Inspection

From: Wagoner, Jessica [mailto:jwagoner@pa.gov]
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2015 2:33 PM




To: Allen Schleyer
Subject: IESI Inspection

Hi Al,

Could | please get the following information/records from you:
Daily tonnage April 1-23

Overweight trucks from April 1-present

Did you have any radiation hits in April?
Any information on odor patrols conducted in April

BWN

Could you get this to me by early afternoon tomorrow (Friday 4/24)? | will not be coming Monday fér an inspection.
Once | update the complaint log | will forward it to you. | will not be including that log as a part of this inspection report. -
If you have any questions give me a call.

Thanks,
Jessica

Jessica Wagoner | Solid Waste Specialist

Department of Environmental Protection | Waste Management Program
Bethliehem District Cffice

4530 Bath Pike | Bethlehem, PA 18017

Phone: 610.861.2150 | Fax: 610.861.2072

www.dep.state.pa.us
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Wagoner, Jessica

From: Allen Schleyer <aschleyer@iesi.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2015 6:24 PM

To: Wagoner, Jessica

Subject: RE: IESI Inspection

Attachments: Qdor patrol; Odor patrol; Odor control; Odor control; Odor control; Odor complaint;

Odor complaint; Odor complaint; file in complaint log thanks

Jessica

Attached are some email odor patrols for April. Sorry for not getting them into a spreadsheet of sorts. fam taking

Friday off and wanted to get you the information,

Any questions it is OK to call me tomorrow 484-357-3135,
Dee will reply to 1, 2 and 3.

Al

From: Wagoner, Jessica [mailto:jwagoner@pa.gov]
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2015 2:33 PM

To: Allen Schleyer

Subject: IEST Inspection

Hi Al,
Could 1 please get the following information/records from you:

Daily tonnage April 1-23

Overweight trucks from April 1-present

Did you have any radiation hits in April?

Any information on odor patrols conducted in April

.

Could you get this to me by early afternoon tomorrow (Friday 4/24)? | will not be coming Monday for an inspection.

Once | update the complaint log [ will forward it to you. | will not be including that log as a part of this inspection report.

If you have any questions give me a call.

Thanks,
Jessica

Jessica Wagoner | Solld Waste Specialist

Department of Environmental Protection | Waste Management Program

Bethlehem District Office

4530 Bath Pike | Bethlehem, PA 18017
Phone: 610.861.2150 | Fax: 610.861.2072
www.dep.state.pa.us




Wagoner, Jessica

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mike Shelden <mike.shelden@ progressivewaste.com>
Wednesday, April 08, 2015 3:30 PM

Allen Schieyer; Lee Zimmerman

Odor complaint

Sitting at ivywood road 3:29 pm , their is no odors at this time.

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rugby Pro, an AT&T LTE smartphone




Wagoner, Jessica

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mike Shelden <mike.shelden@progressivewaste.com>
Wednesday, April 08, 2015 3:34 PM

Allen Schleyer; Lee Zimmerman

Qdor complaint

Sitting at corner of adams and jefferson 3:35pm. No odoes at this time

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rugby Pro, an AT&T LTE smartphone




Wagoner, Jessica

From: Mike Shelden <mike.shelden@progressivewaste.com>
Sent: -~ Wednesday, April 08, 2015 3:38 PM

To: ' Allen Schieyer; Lee Zimmerman

Subject: - Odor complaint

Move to Corner of Fritz and johnston 3:38pm and find no odors of the landfill type at this time -

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rugby Pro, an AT&T LTE smartphone




Wagoner, Jessica .

From: Mike Shelden <mike.shelden@progressivewaste.com>
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2015 9:10 AM _

To: _ Allen Schleyer; Kyle Black; Lee Zimmerman

Subject: ) Odor control

Did drive through for odor control through steel at 8:30am. Also drove past hill climb and found no odors at this
time s ' '

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rugby Pro, an AT&T LTE smariphone




Wagoner, Jessica

From: Mike Shelden <mike.shelden@progressivewaste.cam>
Sent: Friday, April 10, 2015 3:.01 PM '

To: 4 Allen Schleyer; Lee Zimmerman

Subject: Odor control

Did drive through fdr odor control at 2:50pm through steel city and past hill climb and found no odors at this
time. :

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rughy Pro, an AT&T LTE smartphone




Wagoner, Jessica
g

From: . Mike Shelden <mike.shelden@progressivewaste.comS
Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 7:50 AM

 To: Allen Schleyer; Lee Zimmerman; Kyle Black
Subject: A Odor control

Did drive through for odor control at 7:30am through steel city and past the hill climb down applebutter past
ringhoffer and found no odors at this time.

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rugby Pro, an AT&T LTE smartphone




Wagoner, Jessica

From: Mike Shelden <mike.shelden@progressivewaste.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2015 8:06 AM

To o Allen Schleyer; Lee Zimmerman; Kyle Black

Subject: Odor patrol

Did drive through for odor patrol at 7:45am through steel city , past hill climb, down applebutter and past
ringhoffer and found no odors at this time.

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rugby Pro, an AT&T LTE smariphone




Wagoner, Jessica

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mike Shelden <mike shelden@progressivewaste.com:-
Thursday, April 23, 2015 3:07 AM

Allen Schleyer; Lee Zimmerman; Kyle Black

Odor patrol

Did drive throigh odor patrol at 7:35am

Sent from the Samsung Galaxy Rugby Pro, an AT&T LTE smartphone




Wagoner, Jessica

From: Allen Schleyer <aschleyer@iesi.com>
Sent; Thursday, April 23,.2015 5:26 PM

To: Bonnie Kuronya _

Subject: file in complaint log thanks -

Bonnie please include in the complaint log

I called Priscilla 4-10-15 {around 6pm) to discuss the wind direction function on her cell phone App vs. wind direction
from the Bethlehem Landfill weather station. While speaking to Priscilla she stated that she could smell landfill odors
faintly at her house when going out to the deck to let her dog out. | stated | would come right over to check since | was
still at work. Priscilla said the odor probably be gone by the time | arrived. | went over to Saucon Avenue to check for
odors and observed her neighbor out with his children. He stated he did not smell any landfill odors and there were no
odors detected during the time | was there (6:30pm). '

‘Al Schieyer

Compliance Manager

IEST
A Progressive Waste Sclutions Company

T: 610-317-3200 Bethlehem
T: 717-708-1700 Blue Ridge
'C: 484-357-3135

IESIE PA Blue Ridge Landfill
PO Box 399
Scotland, PA 17254

IESIT PA Bethlehem Landfill
2335 Apple Butter Road
Bethlehem, PA 18015

www.iesi.com
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January 2015
Date BRE Shutdown/ BRE Start-up IESI Odor Complaint
Maintenance ’
1/1
1/2 2225 hours -
1/3
1/4 - .
1/5 1026 hours- Veolia onsite to 1149 hours
pump out condensate tank. '
1/6 -| 1010 hours- Shut down 1907 hours
Compressor A for
maintenance,
1/7 )
1/8 0822 hours- Compressor B
-shutdown.
1/9 1607 hours 1616-1629 hours
1/10 0201 hours 1521-1544 hours
1/11
1/12
1/13
1/14
1/18 1115 hours- Veolia onsite to
pump out condensate tank.
1/16 0915 hours- Veolia pumped
out condensate tank.
1048 hours- Shutdown
Comprassor A for
maintenance.
1/17 )
1/18
1/19
1/20
1/21
1/22
1/23 1529 hours- Shutdown 1617-1620 hours -
Compressor A for ’
maintenance.
1530 hours
1/24
1/25
1/26
1/27
1/28 0930 hours- Veolia onsite to 2130 hours
pump out condensate tank. 2136 hours
. 1338 hours- Shutdown
Compressor A for
maintenance.
1/29 1430 hours
1/30 : Unknown
1/31 1237 hours- Compressor B 1716-1719 hours
shutdown.
1239 hours
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February 2015
Date BRE Shutdown/ BRE Start-up IESI Odor Complaint
Maintenance
2/1 2022 hours
: 2226 hours
2/2 \
2/3 1658 hours 1713-1721 hours
1745 hours 1756-1759 hours
1820 hours 1827-1830 hours
2/4 '
2/5 Shut down Compressor B
' for maintenance.
2/6 0945 hours- Veolia onsite to | 1026-1029 hours
pump out condensate tank. :
1011 hours
2/7
2/8
[ 2/9 Unknown time
2/10 - 0800 hours- replace oil '
filter on Compressor B,
2/11 ~2030 hours
2042 hours
2/12
2/13 0945 hours- Russel Reid
onsite to pump out '
condensate tank.
1244 hours- shut down
Compressor A for
maintenance. :
2/14 1900-2124 hours
2/15
2/16 0414 hours
2/17 0700 hours- turbine 1443-1446 hours 1102 hours
maintenance.
2/18 0637-0700 hours
2/19 0750 hours- Russei Reid
onsite to pump cut
condensate tank.
‘| 0844 hours- Maintenance
~on Compressor A,
2209 hours
2/20 - 1156-1155 hours 0707 hours
2/21 0209 hours 1026-1047 hours 1730 hours
1624 hours 2227-2250 hours
2/22
2/23 2010 hours .
2/24 BRE DOWN 0742-0834 hours
2/25 BRE DOWN
2/26 BRE DOWN 1843-1933 hours
2/27 BRE DOWN :
2/28 8RE DOWN




